Case Management System - KY Public Service Commission

Regular Cases Before the Commission as of September 15, 2025

2025-00069

RECEIVED: 02/28/25 FILED: 02/28/25 FINAL: SUSPENSION DATE: 08/30/25

FINAL: 08/22/25 REOPENED:

CASE CODE

Tariffs

UTILITIES:

Salt River Electric Cooperative Corp.

INDEX OF EVENTS:

08/22/25	Final Order Entered: 1. Salt River Electric's proposed tariff revisions are approved as of the date of this Order as modified herein. 2. Schedule OL shall be closed to new customers as of the date of this Order. 3. Salt River Electric's proposed tariff shall be revised to indicate that members requiring replacement of non-LED lighting options will be offered a non-LED option, while supplies last, unless the member conveys their willingness to convert to LED lighting and that once supplies of non-LED lighting options are exhausted, members requiring replacement will be offered the option of LED lighting or having their light fixture uninstalled and removed from their property. 4. Salt River Electric's proposal to remove the Schedule CL from the tariff is approved. 5. Within 20 days of the date of service of this Order, Salt River Electric shall file with the Commission, using the Commission's electronic Tariff Filing System, new tariff sheets setting forth the provisions approved by this Order and their effective date, and also stating that the provisions were authorized by this Order. 6. This case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.
06/17/25	Diana Edwards Salt River Electric Motion to Submit Case for Adjudication on the Administrative Record
05/08/25	Diana Edwards Salt River Electric Salt River Electric Response to Commission Staffs Second Data Request
05/02/25	COMMISSION STAFF'S SECOND REQUEST FOR INFORMATION TO SALT RIVER ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORP.
04/24/25	Diana Edwards Salt River Electric Salt River Electrics Response to Commissions First Request for Data Case 2025_00069
04/10/25	COMMISSION STAFF'S FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION TO SALT RIVER ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORP.
03/28/25	Eric G. Farris Salt River Electric Cooperative Corporation First Read Letter and Response to Commissions March 27, 2025 Order
03/27/25	Order Entered: 1. This proceeding is established to investigate the reasonableness of the proposed tariff revisions. 2. Salt River Electric's proposed tariff is suspended for five months from March 31, 2025, up to and including August 30, 2025. 3. Salt River Electric shall, by counsel, enter an appearance in this proceeding within seven days of the date of service of this Order. The entry of appearance shall include the name, address, telephone number, fax number, and electronic mail address of counsel. 4. Unless otherwise ordered by the Commission, the procedures set forth in 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, related to service and electronic filing of papers shall be followed in this proceeding. 5. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8(9), within seven days of the date of service of this Order, Salt River Electric shall file by electronic means a written statement that it waives any right to service of Commission Orders by United States mail and that it or its authorized agent possess the facilities to receive electronic submissions.
02/28/25	Salt River Electric Cooperative Corporation Tariff Filing

Total Number of Cases: 1